[image: image1.png]Z9-APR-A2 MON 15:00 EXETER POST OWFICE 82 4883 4248 -

M J 8 D M Harden
24 Witson's Lans,
EXETER, NSW, 2679

241 Aprit 2002

Desr SirMadam,

e ars wriling this lelter to b includad amongst the submissions for the Senate Inquiry
1t support funding for students with disabilities envolled in non-govemment schools.

v have ihveo crilaren, 12 year old twin daughters, Shelley and Flysse, and a 5 year old
ooy, £iagus. My daughter, Shelley has cerebral paisy and is reiant on a whesfchat for hor
nobiity. At present Elysse is ancolied In yoar 7 at Southem Highlands Christan Sehooy
Shelleis in year & at Exster Public School and Angus s in Kindergarten at Exeter Pubic
Scnocl

Shalley is dua to commence High Schodlin 2003. She has been acoepted for enrolment at
Moss Valo High School and a conitional acceptance at Southem Highlands Chrstian
‘Sctioct (SHCS). Our preferenc wouid be for her to attend SHCS where her twin sister is
baing squcated.

e ara committed Chtistans who are enihusiastc aboul our failh an values being taught
reinforced and encouraged through the school system.

thoss vale High School (MVHS) was bui in the 1980's on the side of a steep hill. The
£ukidings are predominznty mull Storey (or demountable ciassrooms) and the playground
13 0 on a number oflavels. There are numerous fights of tais o negoliato n aceessing
classrooms, ibrary, canteen. hall, sporls areas and playaround There has been
heclcnait accessible toilt installed i the school at some stage in tho past but vl nocd
o be rabui as it s very poorly designed.

ot Gt stine Dinkwate (Integration ofcer for the Dopartment o Education and Training
e a16a) has been able o locate & ‘Stai climbing machine” to use on a emporary bacis
1o allows access Lo two levels of the main school buliding unti @ it has bosn installeg. yein:
e use of aitnar o these devices (If of stair cimber) we ars aiso concemed sbat iy
sehool rroviding safe fire exitin case of emergency.

Shetiey has been enrolled in reguiar ciasses at Exeter Public School since 1995, We have:
opled for Shelley to be enrolled in the 10 support class at MVHS. We are, howaver, still
el poan for Shallsy to be ncludad n a large number of reguiar casses thioughoo he.

Insetoroe in manoeuvring her way around the school we feel that sha is baund 1o miss out
e soum inchusion Ue because it will be oo ifficul” and too tme consuming for
Sheiley o accass other buildings and ciassrooms.

SHCS Is afairy new school (18 years ole) Buiding work i st being planned and is
o be ongaing for the next ow years. Tho next stage s ds fo commence i a few
Chomi's ume: The school s situated on a largo fovelblock of land. The dassioome,sra a1

oty quick and easy. There is aready a wneefchair accassibie toifet i (e paan
admissicalion block with plans being drawn for a new whaelcharr accessible toleshowr
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25 par:of 2 new tolat biock to be buit in the stage atter next, There is no need to provide
Sy otra or special amergency exis for a wheelchair as all doors open ot onta
playground areas and are 2 single storey. SHCS has a spocial needs support unit and are
preparad for Sheilay to be included in a large number of regular ciasses. during the
timatable.

fve aro unable to provide you with exact figures but have been tod (via Christine
Crinkviater) that tha estmated cost for the necessary renovations to Mysa o beinthe
iy of $1 milion and that buiding work is 0 be staged over the tme tha, Sheliey is
enralledt in High School,

o 1z bulding of @ well designed and easily accessibis bathroom The batgon: was. in
faci. ony buit last year (Shelley's 7th year at the school.

We feei that even with the provision of $Tmifion renovations at MVHS that the outcome will
212! 22 tho most pasitv High School expenence that could be provdes for Shaliey.
SHCS needs only very miner building essistance and the funding for a full time Teachers

oo e aware thal Teacher's Ads lunding and Properties/Buikding funding are two
Sonarate sources of money, howeer. they are all axpayors mansy and sacus o used to
e e ucational cholces that familes make on behalf of and i coneuatey ek
foriz chiran, If Taacher's Aide funding (to a ull s lov) is not forthcoming for the SHCS

Feeasa lind alached copies o later wrten toffom our lacal momber Peta Seaton ana
John Walkins 2 weil as Mr. Wil Gardner (princioal SHOS) and NSW Dept Education
i ArGining. | have also boen speaking with our ocal fadarl mame, Joanna Gash and
Yan s F13byn Yates at the Association of Independent Sears e has besn most
ol and would be more than happy to provias you wit ang e information/figures.
{03 £5 may need dunng the coursa of this senato enquy. Robyn Yates' phone number is
(02} 829826845 and e secure fax number is (02) 6379990,

raly,
it /uy/zzua&u —
Deni and Matthew Harden e

2
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17 Fiekruary 2002

Mirs Denise Harden
25 Wilsons Lane
XETER NSW 2579

Dear Mrs Hérden

Fotiwing our discussion at the electorate office late Jast year, I have now made
sepres niations or. your behalf (o the Minister for Educetion and Training concerning Shelly's
bigh s:hool education.

2 apy of my letter is aached for your information, and I shall contact you again as soon as.
he Misister's response is received.

Yours sincerely

<%¢\ L/\n—\]

PETA SEATON, MP
Meuber for Soutier Highlands

Shudow Minister for Competition and Consumes Protection
Shadow Minister for Smsll Business

Shidows Minister for Isurance Regulation

PLSLAN
enci

Wingecarrivee Sreet, Bowral 2576 Emal: pela seaton@parliament fisw.gov.au

X 684, B 21 2576 Web Site: hitpi/ovuwwacenet com.au/ ~scatony

* 2] 486162 Fax: (02) 4861 3545
RECEIVED TIME 29 RPR.

BORINT TIME  29.FER.  18:00





[image: image4.png]29-APR-02 MON 18:02 EXETER POST OWFICE 82 4833 4248 P.os
f EEEE=0

LECISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Mo ron -
Stapow MiasTse 5o e
ExvinoRENT
Assistaxs 1o i Leaoes o T
Oreosmon on Wouen

% PARLIAMENT OF NEW SOUTH WALES PETA SEATON, M.R
\

13 Februery 2002

“The Hon | A Watkins, MP.
Minister for Tducation and Training
Level 34 Govemor Mecquaric Tower
1 Fasrer Place

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Minsster

Tuwrite on behalf of Ms Denise Harden (25 Wilsons Lane, Exeter 2579) regarding the high
school ed ication plans for her daughter Shelly, aged 12, who expects to commence Year 7 in
Febrasry 2003

Sheliy suifers from cerebral palsy and will complete her primary school education at Exeter
Pudlic Scocl, In 2003 Shelly would fike to commence high school, ideally with her twin
sister Elysie who is enolled at the Southern Highlands Christian School, chosen by her
parents as it accommodates their Christian faith.

Howeve, Mirs Harden has ha prelimnery discussions with Moss Vale High School and has.
wisited the school, to discuss whether or not Shelly's needs can be met there. Moss Vale
High School is built on a severe slope and has indicated that major capital works, including
the installation of a ft and numerous ramps, would have to be funded to accommedate
Sheliy. This work is understood to be staged, 50 if Shelly was to alicnd Moss Vale High
Scheol her needs might not be fully met from the commencement of her studies, something
which 4 ¢ great concem to her family.

On the rer hand, the Souther Highlands Christian School s built o very flat terain, all
single 510y buildings, and has no need for any additional capital Works to accommodate a
whet-chzr bound student, except for some minitnal adjustments

However, the Southesn Highland Christian School would only be eligible for funding for
around onc third of Shelly's educational and support needs, if she were to attend.

1 is cicar ihat the cost of supplementing the educational funding at SHCS would be a fraction
of the viapica] works requirements for Moss Vale High School. I also understand that a
number o families of other children with disabilities in our area have expressed interest in
attending YHICS, but have been made awae of the shortfall in teaching supplementation.

Tthesefore seek your consideration of the proposal to supplement the educational costs at
SHCS. which might well aiso assist other prospetive students,in a physical environment
which :3 v. 21l suited to wheelchair bound students.

3 ingecartibee Street, Bowral 2576 FEmail: pota seaton@parliamentnsw.govau
< o 684, Bowral 1576 Web Site: hitpi/www.acenet.com au/ ~seatory
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The lon ] A Watkins, MP 2

1100k forward to your urgent cansideration, s it s important that this question is resolved
during ~aly 2002, in order for Shelly to be well proparcd for her entry to high school.

Attashed is acopy of information provided by ihe Principal o the Southern Highlands
Christian School, M William Gardrer, for your infocmation.

Yours sincerely

1)

PLTA SEATON, MP

Member for Southern Highlands

Shedow Minister for Competition and Consumer Protection
‘Shadow Minister for Small Business

Shiclow Minister for Insurance Reguletion

nSLAN
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FEEE Southern Wighlandg Christian Sechool
114 Cor Kangaloon & Boardman Roads, Ph: (02) 4861 1781

/PO Box 639, BOWRAL NSW 2576 Fax: (02) 4861 1696

ABHN 15 719722 342 e-mail; office @shcs.nsw.edu.au

4" Rebruary 2002

“TIN: The Han. J A Watkins MP,
\iwister For EAucation and Training
+ 3vel 34 Gevemor Macquarie Tower
rer Place

SYINEY NSW 2000

e S,

¢ i writing on, behalf of a family that has enrolled in our School for the education of their children (Mr

i Mirs Herden and childen, Elysse and Shelley). We are able to sccommodate only one of their children,
sie, as :en second ciuld, Shelley, has high special needs =nd we are unable to obtsin sufficient

. nding

uaderstand: funding which may be available for the category of High Special Needs only applies to
i-adents carolizd in the State Schools. For Shelley this amount would be close to $40,000.00 / ennumm for
Full-tme Aids. The amount we may be able to obtain through integration funding and support is
sproxitnately $2,500.00 - $3,000.00. The family have met all conditions of enrolment in our School and
ation Palicy ratio means we can accommodate their desire to have Shelley enrolled at
h ands Christian School, subject to funding.

¢ the Depariment of Education and Training consider full funding for this child to be enroled within
hoot

anpreciate vour consideration of the above matter and would be happy to discuss any issues with yoi.

st faithtully
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11 April, 2002

s Denise Harden
25 Wilsons Lane
Excter NSW 2579

A

Dear Ms Hyedien,

; have receiveda seply from the Minister i response to representations made on your
behalf concerning special assistance for your daughter Shelly, o attend Southern
Highlands Chistian School at Bowral

! have attached a copy of the letter for your reference.

1 teust the Minister’s advice is of assistance.

Mtk you for contacting me sbout this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
nay be of assistance in the future.

Vours sincerely.

L

PETA SEATON, MP

Meurber for Southern Highlands

Parlinmentary Secretary to Shadow Cabinet

Chair, Policy and Reform Committee

vk
& S B Email e scton @pwlamenti govan
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Minister for Education and Training

Ms P L Seaton, MP RML 024506
‘Member for Southern Highlands

24 Wingecairibee Street

BOWRAL NSW 2576

Dear Ms Seaton,

| “efer to your representations received by me on 19 February 2002, on behalf of Ms
Denise Harden of 25 Wilsons Lanc, Exeter 2579, conceming special assistance for
e daughter, Shelly, to attend Southern Highlands Christian School at Bowral,

3 am advised that since 1993, students with special nesds attending regular non-
w:vermment schools have been funded at the highest level nder the Goverament's
pr capita funding policy. There are no State Government funding programs outside
U:2 Government's per capita grants, textbook allowance, back to schoo! allowance,
aid interest subsidy schemes availzble to assist non-goversment schools.

Vhile it is recogaised that the cost to the non-govemment sector of integrating
sidents with special needs into regular schools is a significant expense, the non-
givernment schools sector receives a financial flow-on from equivalent integration
intitives in the government school sector. The non-government schools sector alsa
#seives Commonwealth integration support funding.

¢ NSW Department of Education and Training provides services and resources fo
st 3port the educational programs of students with special education needs emrolled in
2 vemment schools. When a student with a disabilty presents for enrolment at a
s vemment school, an appraisal of the student’s educational needs is condncted in
nsultation with pareats. ‘The Department of Education and Training then develops
i romprehensive ptan to provids the necessary physical support o enable the student
‘e take partin regular school activities,

' \ppreciate the matters you raise concerning the special education needs of Shelly. T

ive sent your letter to Mr Al Thowas, Superintendent, Shellharbour District
Oifice for his vrgent attention. 1 am confident that Shelly’s needs would be well met
b lke Department of Education and Training.

Jabn Watkins MP
Minister for Education and Training

~ T APR 2007

eraoe Macaarie Touss | Farer Place, Sydues NSW 2000 Telephane: (02 9228 4866 Fucimies (02) 9225 4655
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7 March 2002

Early Chidood and Prmacy Edcaton
Secondary Ecucation
Techeica nd Furshr Edxacon
Vocaions Eetcaton aed Tranirg
Higher Education

¢ M & Mrs D Harden At g Communty Educaion

24 Wilson's Lane

TER NSW 2579

Dea: Mr & Mrs Harden,

+ur daughter Shelley O'Bryan is eligible for a high school placement in the
1 Support Class for students with a moderate intellectual disability at Moss
Vate High School in 2003,

| wa.1d like to offer you this position and advise you o contact the Principal of
#iose Vale High School, Mr McAlpine, to deterrmine a suitable commencement
date.  The Principal will amange a time for you to participate in the
¢sve-opment of a learning support plan for Shelley if at all possible.

“Ine placement of children in Support Classes s regularly reviewed at the
shuol with parents being encouraged to participate in this process. If there.
re matters concerning Shelley's placement or progress, do not hesitato to
caise them with the Principal.

# ycu no longer require support class placement for Shelley, please complete
tho altached advice slip and return to me within 7 days.

Thark you for your participation in the development of this application.

Vo1 sincerely

SANDRA ACEVEDO-RUGG
special Education Consultant

+c rincipal — Moss Vale High School
Principal - Exeter Public School
{Ploase attach to School Counsellor Records)

- o Sholbursour 3nd Lk Errance R - FO Box 118 Warik NSW 2578 +
e 8 429 3900« s 0 425 545 « it ez
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